

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION

CANDACE LOUISE CURTIS AND RIK  
WAYNE MUNSON,

*Plaintiffs,*

vs.

CANDACE KUNZ-FREED, ET AL.,

*Defendants.*

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

Civil Action No. 4:16-cv-01969

**DEFENDANT DARLENE PAYNE SMITH’S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF  
SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

Barry Abrams  
Attorney-in-Charge  
State Bar No. 00822700  
SD Tex. Bar No. 2138  
Joshua A. Huber  
State Bar No. 24065457  
SD Tex. Bar No. 1001404  
BLANK ROME LLP  
717 Texas Avenue, Suite 1400  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 228-6601  
(713) 228-6605 (fax)  
babrams@blankrome.com  
jhuber@blankrome.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT DARLENE  
PAYNE SMITH**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		<b>Page</b>
I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Argument and Authorities.....	5
A.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Should be Dismissed for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction. ...	5
1.	Standard of Review.....	5
2.	Plaintiffs’ Purported Injuries are Speculative, Contingent and Not Ripe. ...	5
3.	Munson Has No Direct Stake in the Outcome of this Case and Lacks Article III Standing. ....	6
4.	Plaintiffs’ State Law Non-Predicate Act Claims are Barred by Attorney Immunity.....	7
B.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Should be Dismissed for Failure to State a Claim Upon Which Relief May be Granted.....	8
1.	Standard of Review.....	8
2.	Plaintiffs Lack Statutory Standing Under RICO. ....	9
a.	Plaintiffs Lack a Direct, Concrete Injury-in-Fact. ....	9
b.	Defendant Smith did not Proximately Cause Any of Plaintiffs’ “Injuries.”.....	10
3.	Plaintiffs Have Failed to Plead the Substantive Elements of a Civil RICO Claim.....	11
a.	Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged the Existence of an “Enterprise.” ....	12
(i)	“Probate Court No. 4” is Not a Legal Entity .....	12
(ii)	Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged an Association-in-Fact Enterprise .....	13
b.	Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged a “Pattern” of Racketeering Activity. ....	14
c.	Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged a Conspiracy Under § 1692(d).....	14
4.	Plaintiffs’ Non-Predicate Act Claims Alleging Violations of Sections 1983, 1985 and 242 Should All be Dismissed.....	15
a.	Plaintiffs’ Section 1983 Claim Should be Dismissed. ....	15
(i)	Plaintiffs Do Not Identify Any Particular Constitutionally-Protected Rights .....	16
(ii)	Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged State Action.....	16
b.	Plaintiffs’ Section 1985 Claim Should be Dismissed. ....	19
c.	Section 242 Does Not Provide for a Private Right of Action. ....	20

5.	Plaintiffs’ Remaining Non-Predicate Act Claims (Claims 45, 46 and 47) are all Barred by Attorney Immunity.....	20
III.	Conclusion .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Donovan</i> , No. H-12-0432, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92401 (S.D. Tex. 2012) .....	14
<i>Anderson v. United States HUD</i> , 554 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	4, 8, 13, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	8
<i>Bass v. Parlwood Hasp.</i> , 180 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	8
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....	17
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009) .....	13
<i>Torch Liquidating Trust ex rel. Bridge Assocs. L.L.C. v. Stockstill</i> , 561 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Cantey Hanger, LLP v. Byrd</i> , 467 S.W.3d 477 (Tex. 2015) .....	3, 4, 7
<i>Carr v. Alta Verde Indus.</i> , 931 F.2d 1055 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	3, 6
<i>Cornish v. Carr. Servs. Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	4, 15
<i>Crull v. City of New Braunfels, Texas</i> , 267 F. App'x. 338 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Darby v. City of Pasadena</i> , 939 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Delta Truck &amp; Tractor, Inc. v. J.I. Case Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 241 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	13

*In re FEMA Trailer Formaldehyde Prods. Liab. Litg.*,  
668 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2012) .....5

*Ferrer v. Chevron Corp.*,  
484 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2007) .....4, 8

*Firestone v. Galbreath*,  
976 F.2d 279 (6th Cir. 1992) .....10

*Flagg Bros, Inc. v. Brooks*,  
436 U.S. 149 (1978).....15

*Gil Ramirez Grp., L.L.C. v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
786 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2015) .....9, 10

*Gipson v. Callahan*,  
MO-97-CA-160, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23139 (W.D. Tex. 1997).....15

*Gordon v. Neugebauer*,  
57 F.Supp.3d 766, 773 (N.D. Tex. 2014) .....16

*H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.*,  
492 U.S. 229 (1989).....14

*Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York*,  
559 U.S. 1 (2010).....10

*Higgins v. Montgomery Cnty. Hosp. Dist.*,  
No. H-10-3787, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81402 (S.D. Tex. Jul. 26, 2011) .....3, 7

*Johnson v. Kegans*,  
870 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1989) .....5, 20

*Lewis v. Law-Yone*,  
813 F.Supp. 1247 (N.D. Tex. 1993) .....17

*Livadas v. Bradshaw*,  
512 U.S. 107 (1994).....15

*Lopez v. City of Houston*,  
617 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2010) .....3, 5, 6

*Lovick v. Ritemoney Ltd*,  
378 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2004) .....15

*Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.*,  
457 U.S. 922 (1982).....17

*Monk v. Huston*,  
340 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2003) .....5

*New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans*,  
833 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1987) .....5

*Nolen v. Nucentrix Broadband Neflvorks*,  
293 F.3d 926 (5th Cir. 2002) .....14

*Okpalobi v. Foster*,  
244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) .....6

*Peavey v. Holder*,  
657 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2009) .....15

*Price v. Pinnacle Brands, Inc.*,  
138 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 1998) .....4, 9

*Priester v. Lowndes Cnty.*,  
354 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2004) .....18

*Ramming v. United States*,  
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) .....8

*Richard v. Hoechst Celanese Chern. Grp., Inc.*,  
355 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2003) .....17

*Rundus v. City of Dallas, Tex.*,  
634 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2011) .....16

*Sedima, S.P. R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 479 (1985).....9, 12

*Sierra Club v. Cedar Point Oil Company, Inc.*,  
73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996) .....3, 6

*St. Gernain v. Howard*,  
556 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2009) .....11, 14

*St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Williamson*,  
224 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2000) .....4, 12

*Taylor v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.*,  
661 F. Supp. 1341 (N.D. Tex. 1986) .....19

*Tebo v. Tebo*,  
550 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2008) .....18

<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	5
<i>Toles v. Toles</i> , 113 S.W.3d 899 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2003, no pet.).....	7
<i>Troice v. Proskauer Rose, L.L.P.</i> , 816 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	3, 7
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners v. Scott</i> , 463 U.S. 825 (1983).....	4, 19
<i>Whalen v. Carter</i> , 954 F.2d 1087 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>Wong v. Stripling</i> , 881 F.2d 200 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. 1964(c) .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 242.....	2, 5, 20
18 U.S.C. § 1512.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1519.....	10, 11, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1961(4) .....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1962(c) .....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1962(d) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 4, 5, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	2, 4, 19, 20
Non-Predicate Act.....	2, 5, 7, 8, 15, 20
TEX. LOC. GOV’T CODE § 71.001.....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) .....	1, 3, 5, 7
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) .....	1, 4, 8
